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(i) providing adeqate waler drainage; (c)ﬂnshpsmnlpropoudlob-mn
to make R profitable profession? ¢
(iify encouraging conjunctive use of sur- ' ‘
face and ground water; ' THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
(lv)adoplbnofsultabloeropplngpat—  MULLAPPALLYRAMACHANDRAN): (a)No
tem; and '

(v) creation of awareness among the
farmers for more efficlent and judicious use
of water through adoptive trials, demon-
strations, training programmes and exten-
sion efforts.

In other areas, adoption of suitable
cropping pattern, application of soil amend-
ments and drainage are advocated.

Central Agricultural University in
Manipur

2654. SHRI YAIMA SINGH
INAM:

SHRI CHINMAYANAND
SWAMI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be
plaasad to refer ta reply givan to Unstarred
Question No. 4009 on August 22, 1991 and
state the time by which the Central Agricul-
tural University in Manipur is likely to be
established.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRIK.C.
LENKA): Sir, Nodecision on the proposaito
establish aCentral AgriculturalUniversity in
Manipur has been taken.

Apple _Plamatlon
2655. SHRI GURUDAS KAMAT: Will

the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased
to state:

(a) whether apple plantation in the
country remains unprofitable activity for

{b) if s0, the reasons thereof; and

report has been received about the
unprofitablility of the apple plantations in the
country.

(b) and (c). The Government of india -

the Market intervention Scheme
on the specific request of State Govern-
ments whenever there is an apprehension of
distres sales by fanmers. The State Govern-
ments have also to convey their willingness
to bear 50% the cost of Markst Intervention
Operations.

Linkage to Dissel Power Generating
Units in Kerala

2656. PROF. K.V. THOMAS: Will the
Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Govemment of Kerala '
has requested for oll linkage to diesel power
generating units at Brahmapuram. Calicut.
and Kasar Godu in Kerala; and

{b) if so, the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTEROF PETROLEUMAND
NATURAL GAS (SHRIB. SHANKARNAND):
(a) and (b). It has been decided to give a
clearancs in principle to provide the oll link-
age to these projects.

New Passport Offices

2657. KUMARI PUSHPA DEVIL
‘ SINGH:
SHRI CHANDRESH PATEL:
SHRI HARIBHAI PATEL:

Wil the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS be pleased 1o state the number of
new passport offces proposed to be opened
in the country during 1992-63, sm.-wlu

- and location-wise?

i
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THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AF-

FAIRS (SHRI MADHAVSINH SOLANKI): A

- proposal to open new Passport Offices dur-

ing 1992-93 s under consideration. The

- number and location will depend on the

available additional financlal and manpower
resources.

Exploration of Oll at Cochin High
2658. SHRIRAMESH CHENNITHALA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND .

NATURAL GAS be pleased to state the
achievements made in exploration of oll at
Cochin High during the last three years?

THEMINISTEROF PETROLEUMAND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI B.
SHANKARANAND): Two wells have been
drilled so far, but no hydrocarbons have
been discovered. - -

[Transliation)

Exploration of Olf and Natural Gas In
Madhya Pradesh

" 2659. SHRI PHOOL CHAND VERMA:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any scheme of
Indian Oil Corporation to explore oil and
natural gas in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, the detalls thereof; and

(c) the places where oll and naturalgas
has been found in the state? -

THEMINISTEROF PETROLEUMAND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI  B.
SHANKARANAND): (a) No, Sir.

(®) Does not arise.

_ (6) No commercial ol/gas discoveries
“has been made so far in Madhya Pradesh.

[English]

" Development of Pepper Cultivation

2660. SHRI PALA K.M. MATHEW: Wili
the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased
to state:

(a) whether the Government propose
to formulate master plan for the cultivation,
encouragement and development of pep-
per in Kerala;

{b) if so, the detalils thereof; and

(c)the financlal assistance proposedto
be given to Kerala for development of pep-
per cultivation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN): (a)
and (b). There is no specitic proposal of
formulating a master plan for cultivation,
encouragement and development of pep-
per in Kerala. However, the Government of
Kerala has recently prepared a project pro-
posal for pepper development in Kerala at a
cost of Rs. 160.92 crores phased over a
period of seven years for external assis-
tance. The main components of the project
are rehabiitation of existing gardens, area
expansion, strengthening of extenslon ac-
tivities and research etc. The aim is to
achieve a production target of 1.05 lakh
tonnes of pepper by 2000 A.D.

(c) The quantumof financial assistance
to Govemment of Government of Kerala for
development of pepper cultivation during
1992-93 and 8th Plan (1992-97) has not yet
been finalised. However, an amount of Rs.
337.04 lakh has been allocated out of which
Rs. 330.30 lakh has already been released
during 1991-92tothe Government of Kerala
for development of pepper cultivation under
the scheme “integrated Proggramme for
the development of Spices".

Export of Red Chillies to Shri Lanka

2661. SHRI HARIN PATHAK: Will the
Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to
state: '

'(a) whether NAFED had sufiered huge
loss on export of Red Chillies to Shri Lanka;



